AGENDA
Committee

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME DIRECTOR, SCHOOLS
ORGANISATIONAL PLANNING

Date and Time
of Meeting

MONDAY, 8 APRIL 2019, 12.30 PM

Venue

LEADERS CONFERENCE ROOM - LEVEL 5, COUNTY HALL,
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF

Membership

Councillor Merry (Chair)
Councillors Goddard, Taylor, Weaver and Williams

1

Apologies

2

Declaration of Interests
To receive declarations of interest in accordance with Members Code of Conduct.

3

Terms of Reference
To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head
of Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules
and any other relevant Council policies and procedures.

4

Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 as a correct
record.

5

Recruitment Pack (Pages 5 - 30)

6

Exclusion of the Public
Information included in the following items is not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

7

Appointment of Programme Director and Schools Organisational Planning
(Pages 31 - 56)
To interview candidate/s and conclude the process for the appointment to the
post of Programme Director and Schools Organisational Planning.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: 2 April 2019
Contact: Gill Nurton Tel: 029 2087 2432 Emil: g.nurton@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda Item 4
APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME DIRECTOR, SCHOOLS
ORGANISATIONAL PLANNING
25 MARCH 2019
Present:

Councillor Merry (Chairperson)
Councillors Goddard, Taylor, Weaver and Williams

Also:

Amanda Pigny (Psychonnaissance)

8

: APOLOGIES

There were no apologies.
9

: DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of
Conduct.
10

: TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference were noted as follows:“To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other
relevant Council policies and procedures”
11

: MINUTES

The minutes of the 19 February, 2019 were approved as a correct record.
12

: EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the
Authority; and
Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 3

13

: APPOINTMENT OF PROGRAMME DIRECTOR - SCHOOLS
ORGANISATIONAL PLANNING

The Appointment Committee for the post of Programme Director - Schools
Organisational Planning was reconvened to receive and consider the findings from
the Assessment Centre. The Committee had five Assessment Reports to review.
The Committee in making its decision took account of each candidate’s original
application, how each candidate scored against the competencies required for the
role, the assessment report for each the tasks which addressed the candidates
strength’s and skills. The Committee considered that one candidate should be put
forward for formal interview.
The Committee considered the presentation topic options and set questions for the
interview process.
RESOLVED – That
1.

Candidate 10 be invited for interview;

2.

the candidate be advised of the presentation topic and that a maximum of 10
minutes be allocated for the presentation;

3.

the selected questions be finalised for the interview Committee.

14

: DATE OF NEXT MEETING - Monday 8 April 2019 at 12.00 noon
The meeting terminated at 3.45 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

Programme Director
School Organisation Programme

Page 5

Dear Applicant
Thank you for your interest in this exciting and challenging role.
Cardiff has the largest school estate of any council in Wales, and the biggest
projected spend under the Welsh Government Band B 21st Century Schools
Programme. In addition to this the city is seeing significant new housing growth,
which brings with it a sizeable programme of new school building, delivered under
the planning consent agreements with developers. Taken together, the overall
financial investment in the education estate over the next ten years will be
approaching £0.5 billion.
Cardiff Council’s Cabinet have set out in the Capital Ambition programme a clear
vision for the future development and improvement of the city. High quality education
is at the heart of that vision. The development of the school estate is a key aspect
of that educational provision.
The Programme Director is a highly visible role and the post holder will make a
critical contribution to the delivery of the Council’s ambitions.
The role calls for strong professional leadership in education planning and in the coordination of a major, cross-cutting build programme. It requires strong people and
programme management skills, and the ability to communicate, negotiate and
advocate with resilience and integrity.
You will be joining a Council with high ambitions, in a role 
[...]
 to optimise
resources
Encouraging and supporting
efforts to attract new or
increased income streams

Issue 4

Jan- 2018

Process Owner: Organisational Development Team

Authorisation: Tracey Thomas

Page 13 of 14

Demonstrating Political Acumen
Working effectively within the context of a member-led authority; understanding political priorities for the city region and establishing a
position as a trusted and impartial advisor. Helping senior politicians to ‘test’ and fully appreciate the best ways to implement
agreed priorities and commitments.
Level 1
What we stand for

Level 2

Level 3

-

-

-

Page 29

Level 4

Level 5

Understanding key political
decision-making processes
and engaging with them
appropriately

Understanding the priorities of
the Cabinet and translating
these into action in the
organisation

Ensuring the production of
clear, accurate and timely
responses to member
enquiries

Offering clear and accurate
advice to senior politicians,
highlighting the benefits, risks
and implications of key
strategic choices

Deputising for the relevant
Director and providing robust
guidance to senior elected
members

Being aware of political
sensitivities, whilst retaining
non-political objectivity

Ensuring that managers and
staff engage appropriately and
effectively with elected
members

Keeping politicians informed in
a timely and proactive manner;
avoiding unnecessary
surprises
Understanding and making
sense of the local, regional
and national political agendas

Issue 4

Jan - 2018

Process Owner: Organisational Development Team

Authorisation: Tracey Thomas

Page 14 of 14

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51

This page is intentionally lef

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME DIRECTOR, SCHOOLS 
ORGANISATIONAL PLANNING

8 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillor Merry (Chairperson)
Councillors Goddard, Taylor, Weaver and Williams

15 :   APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies. 

16 :   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct.

17 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference were noted as follows:-

“To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures”.

18 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting 25 March 2019 were approved as a correct record.

19 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:-

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information, which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

20 :   APPOINTMENT OF PROGRAMME DIRECTOR AND SCHOOLS 
ORGANISATIONAL PLANNING 

The Committee was convened to interview one candidate who had, following the 
Committee on 25 March 2019, been put forward for interview based on the outcome 
from the Assessment Centre and assessment against the key competencies for the 
role.    



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

As part of the interview process the candidate was invited to make a 10-minute 
presentation and Members were given an opportunity to question the candidate on 
the presentation.  This was followed by formal set questions and two mandatory 
questions. 

At the end of the interview process, the Committee deliberated on the performance of 
the candidate against the competencies and model responses.  

The Committee agreed that they were able to appoint to the post of Programme 
Director and Schools Organisational Planning. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. Mr Richard Portas be appointed Programme Director and Schools 
Organisational Planning in accordance with the advertised Grade and Salary 
for the post;

2. the selection process had been conducted in accordance with the 
Appointment process and all candidate had been treated equally and fairly 
during the process.  The successful candidate was appointed on merit. 

The meeting terminated at 2.05 pm


